

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
May 08, 2013, 3:47 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL  
No. 87654-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Personal Restraint of:

RUSSELL D. MCNEIL,

Petitioner.

---

PETITIONER'S AMENDED REPLY BRIEF

---

LENELL NUSSBAUM  
VICTORIA LYONS  
Attorneys for Petitioner  
2003 Western Ave., Suite 330  
Seattle, WA 98121  
206.728.0996

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. *MILLER* REQUIRES MORE THAN THE CONSIDERATION GIVEN AT A DECLINE HEARING.....1

III. RCW 10.73.100(5) and (6) MAKE THIS PETITION TIMELY.....2

IV. *MILLER* APPLIES RETROACTIVELY.....4

A. The U.S. Supreme Court Applied *Miller* Retroactively.

B. *Miller* Places the Imposition of a Mandatory Sentence of LWOP on a Juvenile Beyond the Power of the Courts.

C. Federal Law Requires Retroactive Application.

D. If *Miller* Is Considered a “Procedural” Ruling, Then as a Watershed Rule It Should Be Applied Retroactively

E. If This Court Finds that *Miller* Would Not Be Retroactive Under *Teague*. It Should Use Its Authority to Find *Miller* Retroactive Under Washington Law.

V. CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453, 467, 111 S.Ct. 1919, 114 L.Ed.2d 524 (1991).....	9
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37, 41, 110 S.Ct. 2715, 111 L.Ed.2d 30 (1990).....	13
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264, 266, 128 S.Ct. 1029, 169 L.Ed.2d 859 (2008).....	13
<i>Geter v. Florida</i> , 2012 WL 4448860, -- So.3d -- (2012).....	11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 2031, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010).....	6
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957, 111 S.Ct. 2680, 115 L.Ed.2d 836 (1991).....	9
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 2013 WL 364198 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	4
<i>In re Greening</i> , 141 Wn.2d 687, 9 P.3d 206 (2000).....	14
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 131 Wn.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997).....	14
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Smith</i> , 117 Wash.App. 846, 860-70, 73 P.3d 386 (2003).....	13
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Vandervlugt</i> , 120 Wash.2d 427, 432-33, 842 P.2d 950 (1992) .....	13
<i>Matter of St. Pierre</i> , 118 Wn.2d 321, 326, 823 P.2d 492, 495 (1992) .....	12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	passim
<i>People v. Carp</i> , 2012 WL 5846553 at p. 14, -- N.W.2d -- (Mich. App. 2012).....	6, 11
<i>People v. Morfin</i> , 981 N.E.2d 1010 (Ill. App. 2012).....	4, 6
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 367 Ill. Dec. 503, 982 N.E.2d 181(Ill. App. 2012)....	10
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325, 96 S.Ct. 3001, 49 L. Ed. 2d 974 (1976).....	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).....	4, 6

<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484, 495, 110 S.Ct. 1257, 1264, 108 L.Ed.2d 415, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 495 U.S. 924, 110 S.Ct. 1960, 109 L.Ed.2d 322 (1990).....	11
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348, 351, 352, 124 S.Ct. 2519, 159 L.Ed.2d 442 (2004).....	5, 7, 12
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 154 Wn.2d 438, 444, 114 P.3d 627, 630, <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 983 (2005) .....	13
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66, 107 S.Ct. 2716, 97 L. Ed. 2d 56 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989).....	passim
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406, 418, 127 S.Ct. 1173, 1182, 167 L.Ed.2d 1 (2007).....	12
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280, 96 S.Ct. 2978, 49 L. Ed. 2d 944 (1976).....	8, 9, 10
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 10.73.100 .....	3, 13, 14
